

# LAWS

# **OF THE**

# **STATE OF MAINE**

# **AS PASSED BY THE**

# ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 7, 2022 to March 30, 2023

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION April 5, 2023 to July 26, 2023

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NONEMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 29, 2023

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NONEMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 25, 2023

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2023

#### RESOLVE, C. 12

2022 2023 (estimated)	\$619.69 \$619.69
Estimated Total Taxes	\$2,334.22
Interest	\$86.62
Costs	\$38.00
Deed	\$19.00
Total	\$2,477.84

Recommendation: Sell to the immediate former owner or the immediate former owner's heirs or devisees for \$2,477.84. If payment is not received within 60 days after the effective date of this resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$2,500.00.

#### T10 R3 NBPP, Washington County

Map WA024, Plan 01, Lot 11.1	298050039-2	
Shain, Joy Roger and Louise E.	48.30 acres	
TAX LIABILITY		
2020	\$232.84	
2021	\$219.02	
2022	\$225.93	
2023 (estimated)	\$225.93	
Estimated Total Taxes	\$903.72	
Interest	\$32.32	
Costs	\$38.00	
Deed	\$19.00	
Total	\$993.04	

Recommendation: Sell to the immediate former owner or the immediate former owner's heirs or devisees for \$993.04. If payment is not received within 60 days after the effective date of this resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$1,000.00.

Brookton Township, Washington County

Map WA028, Plan 01, Lot 19	298010110-2
Shain, Joy Roger and Louise E.	30.47 acres with building

TAX LIABILITY		
2020	\$426.70	
2021	\$401.37	
2022	\$626.54	
2023 (estimated)	\$626.54	
Estimated Total Taxes	\$2,081.15	
Interest	\$59.23	
Costs	\$38.00	
Deed	\$19.00	
Total	\$2,197.38	

#### FIRST SPECIAL SESSION - 2023

Recommendation: Sell to the immediate former owner or the immediate former owner's heirs or devisees for \$2,197.38. If payment is not received within 60 days after the effective date of this resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$2,200.00.

#### Brookton Township, Washington County

Map WA028, Plan 05, Lot 6	298010011-2
Shain, Joy R. and Louise E.	0.17 acre
TAX LIABILITY	
2020	\$20.50
2021	\$19.28
2022	\$19.89
2023 (estimated)	\$19.89
Estimated Total Taxes	\$79.56
Interest	\$2.85
Costs	\$38.00
Deed	\$19.00
Total	\$139.41

Recommendation: Sell to the immediate former owner or the immediate former owner's heirs or devisees for \$139.41. If payment is not received within 60 days after the effective date of this resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$150.00.

See title page for effective date.

# CHAPTER 12

# H.P. 44 - L.D. 69

## Resolve, to Direct the Public Utilities Commission to Consider Methods to Educate Customers About Electricity Supply

Sec. 1. Public Utilities Commission; information on cost components of supply. Resolved: That the Public Utilities Commission shall issue a request to competitive electricity providers and standardoffer service providers for the following information:

1. Whether it is feasible for competitive electricity providers and standard-offer service providers to supply transmission and distribution utilities with a cost in cents per kilowatt-hour for each power source used by each provider to serve the provider's load to be included by the transmission and distribution utilities on residential and small nonresidential consumer disclosure labels;

#### FIRST SPECIAL SESSION - 2023

2. If it is feasible, how useful is the information under subsection 1 to residential and small nonresidential consumers in understanding their electric supply costs and what are the estimated costs to competitive electricity providers and standard-offer service providers for supplying the information;

3. If it is not feasible, what are the barriers to providing the information under subsection 1 to transmission and distribution utilities and what information is available to competitive electricity providers and standard-offer service providers that may be provided to assist consumers in understanding their electric supply costs; and

4. Whether it is feasible for competitive electricity providers and standard-offer service providers to calculate the levelized cost of electricity for each power source used by each provider to serve the provider's load and, if not, what data elements would be needed in order to calculate the levelized costs. For the purposes of this subsection, "levelized cost of electricity" means a measurement of the cost of building and operating a source of electrical generation over an assumed lifetime.

Sec. 2. Electric consumer education. Resolved: That the Public Utilities Commission shall consider methods the commission could undertake to better educate electric consumers on their electric energy supply and the reasons for fluctuations in the price for that supply.

**Sec. 3. Report. Resolved:** That, by February 10, 2024, the Public Utilities Commission shall submit a report to the Joint Standing Committee on Energy, Utilities and Technology that includes the information gathered under section 1 and what methods the commission considered under section 2, along with any recommendations. The committee may report out a bill related to the report to the 131st Legislature in 2024.

See title page for effective date.

## **CHAPTER 13**

#### S.P. 181 - L.D. 400

### Resolve, Directing the Department of Environmental Protection to Examine Regulatory Requirements for Outdoor Wood Boilers

Sec. 1. Review of laws and rules regarding outdoor wood boilers. Resolved: That the Department of Environmental Protection shall review the laws governing outdoor wood boilers, including the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 38, section 610-B, and rules adopted by the department relating to emission standards, stack height requirements and setback requirements for new installations of outdoor wood boilers. In the review, the department shall determine if stack height and setback requirements for new installations of outdoor wood boilers should be amended, taking into consideration the emission standards of the most recent models of outdoor wood boilers. By January 5, 2024, the department shall submit a report relating to the review, including findings and recommendations, to the Joint Standing Committee on Environment and Natural Resources. The joint standing committee may report out a bill relating to the report to the Second Regular Session of the 131st Legislature.

See title page for effective date.

# CHAPTER 14

### S.P. 419 - L.D. 1050

## Resolve, Directing the Department of Labor to Request a Federal Waiver to Allow Presumptive Work Eligibility for Asylum Seekers

Sec. 1. Commissioner of Labor to request federal waiver to allow asylum seekers to work in the State. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Labor shall request a waiver from the United States Department of Homeland Security, United States Citizenship and Immigration Services to allow asylum seekers to work in the State. The waiver must request that any asylum seeker in the State who has applied for asylum and who has not been denied asylum is eligible to work in the State:

1. For the 6-month period immediately after the asylum seeker has applied for asylum and is awaiting a decision on a pending asylum application; and

2. For any period of time following the expiration of the asylum seeker's existing asylum work permit while the asylum seeker's application is pending renewal by the Federal Government.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 15

#### S.P. 110 - L.D. 244

Resolve, Directing Maine Emergency Medical Services to Convene a Stakeholder Group to Explore Emergency Medical Services Career Pathways and Educational Opportunities in the State

Sec. 1. Emergency medical services stakeholder group established. Resolved: That the Department of Public Safety, Maine Emergency Medical